$35,000 per annum from the Company for his services as Non-Executive Director of
the Company.

(4) Mr Yin has a material personal interest in the outcome of Resolution 13, as it is
proposed that the 500,000 Director Options be issued to him (or his nominee) as set
out in Resolution 13.

Excluding the Director Options, Mr Yin (and entities associated with him) holds
9,245,091 Shares. In addition, Mr Yin currently receives director's fees of $35,000 per
annum from the Company for his services as Non-Executive Director of the
Company.

If all of the Director Options granted vest and are exercised by Dr Elliott, Mr Tighe, Mr
Hodkinson and Mr Yin, it will have the following effect on their holdings in the Company
(assuming successful completion of the Placement and the Offer and no other Shares in the
Company are issued or acquired by those Directors other than taking up their entitlements
under the Offer) and the dilutionary impact on current Shareholders of the Company:

Shareholder
Current
Share

Holding

% of Total Share
Capital Shares on

issue

Shares held Upon
issue and exercise

of Directors
Shares

% of Total Share
Capital Shares on

issue

Current
Shareholders 111,712,991 88.235% 111,712,991 86.526%

Mark Elliott 47,667 0.038% 1,047,667 0.812%

Peter Tighe 2,461,167 1.944% 2,961,167 2.294%

Explanatory Memorandum

35

Shareholder
Current
Share

Holding

% of Total Share
Capital Shares on

issue

Shares held Upon
issue and exercise

of Directors
Shares

% of Total Share
Capital Shares on

issue

Ian Hodkinson Nil - 500,000 0.387%

Shizhou Yin 12,386,789 9.783% 12,886,789 9.981%

Total  126,608,614 100% 129,108,614 100%

(e) Valuation

The Director Options are not currently quoted on the ASX and as such have no readily
observed market value.  The Director Options each grant the holder thereof a right to
subscribe for one Share upon exercise of each Director Option and payment of the Exercise
Price of the Director Option.  Accordingly, the Director Options may have a present value at
the date of their grant.

The Director Options may acquire future value dependent upon the extent to which the
Shares exceed the Exercise Price of the Director Options during the term of the Director
Options.

As a general proposition, options to subscribe for ordinary fully paid shares in a company